
1

Committee Administrator: Carole Oliphant
Tel: 01884 234310

Email: slees@middevon.gov.uk
This document is available on the Council's Website at: www.middevon.gov.uk

Mid Devon District Council

Licensing Sub-Committee C
Monday, 4 March 2019 at 10.30 am

Next ordinary meeting
Date Not Specified at Time Not Specified

Those attending are advised that this meeting will be recorded

Membership
Cllr R J Chesterton
Cllr T G Hughes
Cllr Mrs E J Slade

A G E N D A

Members are reminded of the need to make declarations of interest prior to any 
discussion which may take place

1  Apologies and Substitute Members  
To receive any apologies for absence and notices of appointment of 
Substitute Members (if any).

2  Election of Chairman  
To elect a Chairman for the meeting.

3  DETERMINATION OF A NEW PREMISES LICENCE APPLICATION 
FOR CLEAVE BARTON, BICKLEIGH, DEVON, EX16 8RG  (Pages 3 - 
58)
An application has been received for a new Premises Licence for 
Cleave Barton, Bickleigh Devon EX16 8RG As representations have 
been received by Mid Devon District Council, as the Licensing Authority, 
is obliged to hold a hearing to determine the application.

Stephen Walford
Chief Executive

Date Not Specified

Anyone wishing to film part or all of the proceedings may do so unless the press 
and public are excluded for that part of the meeting or there is good reason not 

Public Document Pack

http://www.middevon.gov.uk/


2

Committee Administrator: Carole Oliphant
Tel: 01884 234310

Email: slees@middevon.gov.uk
This document is available on the Council's Website at: www.middevon.gov.uk

to do so, as directed by the Chairman. Any filming must be done as 
unobtrusively as possible from a single fixed position without the use of any 
additional lighting; focusing only on those actively participating in the meeting 
and having regard also to the wishes of any member of the public present who 
may not wish to be filmed. As a matter of courtesy, anyone wishing to film 
proceedings is asked to advise the Chairman or the Member Services Officer in 
attendance so that all those present may be made aware that is happening. 

Members of the public may also use other forms of social media to report on 
proceedings at this meeting.

Members of the public are welcome to attend the meeting and listen to 
discussion. Lift access the first floor of the building is available from the main 
ground floor entrance. Toilet facilities, with wheelchair access, are also 
available. There is time set aside at the beginning of the meeting to allow the 
public to ask questions.

An induction loop operates to enhance sound for anyone wearing a hearing aid 
or using a transmitter. If you require any further information, or

If you would like a copy of the Agenda in another format (for example in large 
print) please contact Carole Oliphant on:
Tel: 01884 234310
E-Mail: slees@middevon.gov.uk

Public Wi-Fi is available in all meeting rooms.

http://www.middevon.gov.uk/


1

LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE
DATE OF HEARING: 4 MARCH 2019

DETERMINATION OF A NEW PREMISES LICENCE APPLICATION FOR CLEAVE BARTON, 
BICKLEIGH, DEVON, EX16 8RG

Cabinet Member(s): Cllr Colin Slade (Community Well Being)

Responsible Officer: Simon Newcombe, Group Manager for Public Health and 
Regulatory Services

Reason for Report: 

An application has been received for a New Premises Licence for Cleave Barton, Bickleigh, 
Devon, EX16 8RG. As two representations have been received, Mid Devon District Council, 
as the Licensing Authority, is obliged to hold a hearing to determine the application.

Recommendation: 

That this application be decided in accordance with the licensing objectives.

Relationship to Corporate Plan: N/A

Financial Implications: The potential cost of defending an appeal in the courts.

Legal Implications: If there is an appeal against the decision the Council could find itself 
bearing the costs.

Risk Assessment: If the decision is not reasonably and lawfully made it could be overtu
[...]
he premises; and in the presence of less than 
500 people. 

2.0 THE LICENSING OBJECTIVES

2.1 All applicants are required to set out in their application the steps they intend to 
take to promote the four licensing objectives. These are:

 The prevention of crime and disorder
 Public Safety
 The prevention of public nuisance
 The protection of children from harm

2.2 The applicant has offered the following conditions as part of the application (which 
can be seen in Section M of Annex 1):

Condition 1

All staff engaged in licensable activity at the premises will receive training and 
information in relation to the following:

i. The Challenge 25 scheme in operation at the premises, including the forms of 
identification that are acceptable

ii. The hours and activities permitted by the premises licence issued under the 
Licensing Act 2003 and conditions attached to the licence

iii. Recognising the signs of drunkenness

Page 5

https://www.gov.uk/guidance/entertainment-licensing-changes-under-the-live-music-act
https://www.gov.uk/guidance/entertainment-licensing-changes-under-the-live-music-act


4

iv. The operating procedures for refusing service to any person who is drunk, under-
age or appears to be under-age, or appears to be making a proxy purchase

v. Action to be taken in the event of an emergency, including reporting an incident 
to the emergency services

Training shall be recorded in documentary form and shall be regularly refreshed at no 
greater than 12 month intervals. Training records shall be made available for 
inspection and copying at reasonable times upon request of an authorised officer of a 
responsible authority. 

Training records will be retained for at least 12 months.

Condition 2

Clear and legible notices shall be prominently displayed at all exits requesting patrons 
to respect the needs of local residents and businesses and to leave the vicinity as 
quickly and quietly as possible.

Condition 3

There will be in place a written age verification policy in relation to the sale or supply 
of alcohol, which will specify a Challenge 25 proof of age requirement. This means 
that staff working at the premises must ask individuals who appear to be under 25 
years of age, attempting to purchase alcohol, to produce identification. The only 
acceptable identification documents will be:

- A photo driving licence
- A passport 
- An identification card carrying the PASS hologram

Unless such identification is produced the sale of alcohol must be refused.

This policy will include documented steps taken to prevent adults from purchasing 
alcohol for or on behalf of children under 18.

3.0 RESPONSIBLE AUTHORITIES

3.1 Responsible Authorities under the Licensing Act are notified of all new Premises 
Licence applications. The onus is on each Responsible Authority to determine when 
they have appropriate grounds to make a representation. 

3.2 The Responsible Authorities are:

 Police

Page 6



5

 Fire Service
 Environmental Health (nuisance and health and safety)
 Licensing Authority 
 Planning Authority
 Health and Safety Executive
 Weights and Measures
 The body responsible for Child Protection
 The local Director of Public Health 
 Home Office

3.3 No representation was received from any Responsible Authority concerning this 
application. 

4.0 OTHER PERSONS

4.1 The Licensing Act allows ‘Other Persons’ to make representations provided they are 
relevant and not considered frivolous or vexatious. To be relevant, a representation 
must relate to the likely effect of the grant of a licence on the promotion of one or 
more of the licensing objectives. S182 Guidance (Paragraph 9.4) states that ‘… 
representations should relate to the impact of licensable activities carried on from 
premises on the objectives’.

4.2 In this case, the Licensing Authority has received (and accepted in part) two 
representations. These are attached as Annex 3 and Annex 4.  Not all elements of 
these representations are considered relevant and additional information is provided 
about this below.

4.3 For Members information, a further representation was received but this was not 
accepted as valid under the Licensing Act. In brief, this was because it only 
mentioned that there were already licensed premises in the area and that trade may 
not be sustainable. 

5.0 LICENSING OFFICER COMMENTS 

5.1 In order to focus the hearing and aid discussion, the following comments are made 
in relation to the representations received and the application. It must be noted that 
these comments do not prevent Interested Parties from providing further 
information on relevance, should they wish. Additionally, and where relevant, 
guidance issued under Section 182 of the Licensing Act has been highlighted.

 5.2 In summary, it is the view of the Licensing Officer that the representations contain 
the following relevant considerations:

Page 7



6

Location of the premises within a Zone 3 flood area

5.3 This has been raised in both representations and relates to the public safety licensing 
objective. S182 Guidance states that ‘Licence holders have a responsibility to ensure 
the safety of those using their premises, as a part of their duties under the 2003 Act. 
This concerns the safety of people using the relevant premises rather than public 
health which is addressed in other legislation. Physical safety includes the prevention 
of accidents and injuries…’ (Paragraph 2.7 of S182 Guidance).

5.4 At the time of writing this report, the Licensing Officer has contacted the 
Environment Agency for further information about this and any specific 
requirements that may apply to the premises. Hopefully an update on the situation 
can be provided to the Sub-Committee either in advance of the hearing or at the 
hearing itself. 

Potential noise from people using the licensed premises (including when leaving) and 
potential light pollution

5.5 These issues have been raised in one representation and relate to the prevention of 
public nuisance licensing objective. As this particular application is for a new 
premises licence, there is no relevant licensing history that can be reviewed. 
However, what must be considered is the applied for activity (in this case the supply 
of alcohol) and the likelihood of issues. This is because a representation is relevant if 
‘it relates to the likely effect of the grant of the licence on the promotion of at least 
one of the licensing objectives’ (Paragraph 9.4 of S182 Guidance).

5.6 The following S182 guidance should also be noted:

5.7 The 2003 Act enables licensing authorities and responsible authorities, through 
representations, to consider what constitutes public nuisance and what is 
appropriate to prevent it in terms of conditions attached to specific premises licences 
and club premises certificates. It is therefore important that in considering the 
promotion of this licensing objective, licensing authorities and responsible authorities 
focus on the effect of the licensable activities at the specific premises on persons 
living and working (including those carrying on business) in the area around the 
premises which may be disproportionate and unreasonable. The issues will mainly 
concern noise nuisance, light pollution, noxious smells and litter. (Paragraph 2.15)

5.7 Conditions relating to noise nuisance will usually concern steps appropriate to control 
the levels of noise emanating from premises. This might be achieved by a simple 
measure such as ensuring that doors and windows are kept closed after a particular 
time, or persons are not permitted in garden areas of the premises after a certain 
time… (Paragraph 2.17)

5.8 Where applications have given rise to representations, any appropriate conditions 
should normally focus on the most sensitive periods. For example, the most sensitive 
period for people being disturbed by unreasonably loud music is at night and into the 

Page 8



7

early morning when residents in adj
[...]
t be noted however that they 
have not made a representation in relation to the Premises Licence application.  
Once this is received, it will, if appropriate, be circulated to the Sub-Committee. If 
necessary, an update will also be provided at the hearing. 

7.0 LICENSING POLICY

7.1 The Licensing Act requires the Council as the Licensing Authority to formally adopt a 
policy setting out how it will deal with its duties under the Act. That policy must be 
reviewed every five years and this Council’s policy came into force on 7 January 
2019. The policy must be referred to in its entirety, but in order to assist those 
reading this report and at the hearing, the following sections are highlighted: 

7.2 When determining a licence application, the overriding principle adopted by this 
authority will be that each application will be determined on its merits. The authority 
will have regard to any guidance issued by the Home Office, this Statement of 
Licensing Policy and any measures it deems necessary to promote the licensing 
objectives. The authority may depart from the guidelines in this Policy if it has 
justifiable and compelling reasons to do so. The authority will give reasons for any 
such departure from policy. (Paragraph 6.3)

7.3 Since the introduction of the Act, the authority’s experience is that the vast majority 
of complaints about licensed premises are caused by public nuisance, in particular 
excessive noise from live and recorded music and disturbance caused by customers 
congregating outside licensed premises. The authority will expect applicants to have 
particular regard to these issues and, if considered appropriate, to include in their 

Page 10



9

Operating Schedules adequate and effective steps to control noise and disturbance 
from their premises. (Paragraph 6.6)

7.4 When determining an application, the authority will consider all relevant evidence, 
both oral and written, provided by parties to a hearing. Evidence which is irrelevant 
[...]
esent, adequate arrangements exist to enable their 
safe evacuation in the event of an emergency

 disabled people on the premises are made aware of those arrangements

 disabled people may have physical and / or mental problems which should be 
considered (Paragraph 8.13)

Prevention of public nuisance

7.17 Public nuisance is not narrowly defined in the 2003 Act and retains its broad common 
law meaning. It may include issues around nuisance, noise, disturbance, light 
pollution, noxious smells, vermin and pest infestations and accumulations of rubbish 
and litter. (Paragraph 8.16)

7.18 The Licensing Authority recommends that applicants and licensees apply a higher 
standard of control to minimise the potential for any public nuisance that may arise 
from their operation of the premises where:

  

Page 13



12

 They are located in a residential or noise sensitive area
 They have or are proposing extended open hours (Paragraph 8.17)

7.19 The Licensing Authority recognises that beyond the immediate vicinity of the 
premises the control that a licence holder can exert over its customers diminishes and 
individuals who engage in ant-social behaviour are accountable in their own right.  
The licensing regime is not a mechanism for the general control of nuisance and anti-
social behaviour by individuals once they are beyond the direct control of the licence 
holder. (Paragraph 8.18)

7.20 Members must have regard to the policy when making their decision and copies will 
be available at the hearing. 

8.0 GOVERNMENT GUIDANCE

8.1 Members are also obliged to have regard to the Guidance produced under S.182 of 
the Licensing Act 2003. The relevant version for this application was published in 
April 2018 and various sections have already been referenced in this report. In 
addition to these points, it includes the following information on conditions:

8.2 Conditions on a premises licence or club premises certificate are important in setting 
the parameters within whi
[...]
t no lesser step will achieve the aim, the authority should aim to consider 
the potential burden that the condition would impose on the premises licence holder 
(such as the financial burden due to restrictions on licensable activities) as well as the 
potential benefit in terms of the promotion of the licensing objectives. However, it is 
imperative that the authority ensures that the factors which form the basis of its 

Page 15



14

determination are limited to consideration of the promotion of the objectives and 
nothing outside those parameters… (Paragraph 9.44 of S182 Guidance) 

9.6 The Sub-Committee have the following options:  

 Granting the licence as applied for

 Granting the licence subject to appropriate modifications necessary for the 
promotion of the licensing objectives

 Excluding from the scope of the licence any of the licensable activities to which 
the application relates

 Refusing to specify a Designated Premises Supervisor

 Rejecting the application

9.7 Reasons must be given for the decision and they must set out the matters taken into 
consideration and why such a decision was arrived at.

9.8 Members have five working days from the conclusion of the hearing to make a 
decision.

9.9 An adopted procedure for Hearings is available as Annex 5. This should help guide 
all parties through the hearing process.

10.0 APPEAL

10.1 If any party (i.e. applicant or ‘other person’) is dissatisfied with the decision made 
then they have the right of appeal to the Magistrates’ Court within 21 days of formal 
notification of the decision. 

ANNEXS TO THIS REPORT

Annex 1 Copy of the Premises Licence application
Annex 2 Copy of the plans
Annex 3 Representation (1)
Annex 4 Representation (2)
Annex 5 Procedure for hearings  

Contact(s) for more information:
Simon Newcombe (Group Manager for Public Health for Regulatory Services) / 01884 244615 / 
snewcombe@middevon.gov.uk 

Circulation of the Report: Legal / Regulatory Sub-Committee / Applicant / Interested Parties

Page 16

mailto:snewcombe@middevon.gov.uk


            ANNEX 1

Page 17



Page 18



Page 19



Page 20



Page 21



Page 22



Page 23



Page 24



Page 25



Page 26



Page 27



Page 28



Page 29



Page 30



Page 31



Page 32



Page 33



Page 34



Page 35



Page 36



ANNEX 2

Page 37



Page 38



Page 39



Page 40



Page 41



This page is intentionally left blank



1

Thomas Keating

From:

Sent: 05 February 2019 13:56

To: Thomas Keating

Subject: Cleave Barton New Licence Application ref: 022838

Follow Up Flag: Follow up

Flag Status: Flagged

Dear Mr Keating 

Further to our recent telephone conversation 

We are Cleave Barton's only permanent residential neighbour with a "greater interest". Whilst responding to 
this Licence Application it is impossible to differentiate between the licence application itself without taking 
the applicants future intentions into account as they are clearly detailed in the application. 

If they were applying for a restricted hours licence to sell glamping customers some local cider etc, with a 
facility for a couple of cider themed weekends in the Autumn, that would seem proportionate. 

However, we strongly object to the application for a 'Licence to sell Alcohol' as it stands on grounds of : 

Public Safety 

To prevent Public Nuisance 

The licence application 'open hours requested' is from 11.00am to 23.30pm 7 days a week.  

This seems entirely inappropriate, disproportionate and unjustified considering Cleave Barton currently only 
has consent for a glamping business which will mainly consist of families. 

The application makes it clear that Cleave Barton's future plans include a current application for 2 Holiday 
Cottages, and a further application for a Wedding Venue. The Holiday Cottage application is proving very 
controversial with strong objections from the EA on grounds of the site being in a Zone 3 Flood Area, therefore 
carrying an actual risk to life. The wedding venue will also undoubtedly be extremely controversial for the 
same reasons, and in addition because the site lies within the designated Bickleigh Conservation Area. 

Whilst these are planning rather than licensing issues, we object to the licence application as it stands, 
particularly given the stated hours of opening should it be given on the basis of consent for future plans which 
may or may not be granted. 

Similarly, the 'Public Bar' area mentioned in the application has been completed with no planning application or 
application for change of use. We understand the conversion will have to go through these correct channels to 
enable it to be used as a 'Public Bar'. As the 'Public Bar' is located within the same courtyard as the proposed 
Holiday Cottages this is unlikely to be straightforward on the grounds of public safety. 

ANNEX 3

Page 43



2

The only potential customers to purchase alcohol currently would be glampers who may or may not wish to 
purchase alcohol for consumption on the glamping site or elsewhere. There is no consent granted to date for 
anything else on site, be it Holiday Cottages, a Wedding Venue or a Public Bar. 

On the basis of this application we also strongly object regarding the 'Public Bar' intentions. 

The outbuilding which has been converted, as yet without consent into the proposed 'Public Bar' is only a 5 bar 
gate width from Millhayes, our property. 

Whilst we appreciate again that this is a planning issue, we would strongly object to the 'Public bar' being 
granted retrospective permission and therefore the 'open hours requested' in this licence application. 

The evenings at our residence are tranquil and undisturbed in a conservation area that enhances and protects the 
neighbourhood. This amenity and quality of life would be adversely affected by unaccustomed noise and light 
pollution generated by a Public Bar open until 11.30pm. 

Similarly, should the Public bar be open to 'outsiders' as suggested we would have huge concerns concerning 
the noise generated, particularly as customers depart the premises late at night. The potential for security issues 
in connection with our property would also be of concern. 

There are sufficient licensed premises in the immediate vicinity to Cleave Barton to meet the needs of residents 
and visitors. A village with a population of less than 350 people does not need another facility. 

Cleave Barton has very limited parking for it's glamping business. There is not sufficient additional parking for 
'outsiders' to visit the proposed on site 'Public Bar' by car. 

Although the application mentions other nearby commercial premises, it makes no mention of our property, 
Millhayes, which shows a disregard of any adverse effect we as immediate residents would experience. 

In Cleave Barton's planning applications to date, the contribution to existing local business' (licensed premises) 
is cited. Should Cleave Barton have a licence to sell alcohol, particularly if it includes a Public bar area, the 
contribution to other local establishments would undoubtedly be greatly reduced. 

Yours sincerely 

Janet and Joe Ashworth 

--  
 
 

 

Page 44



ANNEX 4

Page 45



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

1.0  

1.1 

 

2.0  

2.1 
 

2.2 
 

   

2.3 

2.4 
 

2.5  

3.0  

3.1 

 

3.2 
 

ANNEX 5

MID DEVON DISTRICT COUNCIL – LICENSING COMMITTEE

Protocol and Procedure for Licensing Sub-Committee Hearings

Introduction

The role of the Sub-Committee is to determine Applications / Notices in an
impartial manner in accordance with the relevant provisions of the Licensing Act
2003, national guidance and the Council’s Policies.

Composition of Sub-Committee

The Sub-Committee shall usually consist of three Councillors drawn on a “panel”
basis from the membership of the Licensing Committee.

In forming the Membership of the Licensing Sub-Committee for a hearing, and
where Councillors availability permits, Members Services shall try to ensure that:

• There are at least two experienced Members in attendance

• Rotation of Membership

‘Experienced’ is defined as having previously taken part in two separate hearings.

Members may sit on a Hearing which relates to their own Ward as long as there is no
conflict of interest ’and any relevant declarations are made at the beginning of the
meeting.

The Chairman for a Hearing shall be selected from the Members that form the Sub-
Committee.

When unforeseen circumstances require, or an urgent matter has arisen, the Sub-
Committee may be made up of two Councillors as opposed to three.

Hearings to be held in public

Licensing Hearings shall take place in public. However, the Sub-Committee
may exclude the public (including a party to the hearing) from all or part of a hearing
where it considers that the public interest in so doing outweighs the public interest
in the hearing, or that part of the hearing, taking place in public.

The Sub-Committee may require any person attending the hearing who is in their
opinion behaving in a disruptive manner to leave the hearing and may:

a) refuse to permit that person to return, or

Page 47



b) permit him/her to return only on such conditions as the Sub-Committee may
specify,

but such a person may, before the end of the hearing, submit to the Sub-Committee 
in writing any information which they would have been entitled to give orally had 
they not been required to leave. 

4.0 Time of Hearings 

4.1 Hearings of the Licensing Sub-Committee shall usually be held at the Council Offices 
during the day. 

5.0 Notice of Hearing 

5.1 The Licensing Authority shall give parties to the Hearing a notice stating the date, 
time and place where the Hearing is to be held. This is the ‘Notice of Hearing’ and 
must be given in accordance with the provisions of the regulations. 

5.2 The Notice of Hearing shall be accompanied by information regarding the following: 

a) the rights of a party provided for in regulations 15 and 16 of the Lice
[...]
peal

ADDITIONAL INFORMATION 

Should you require any further information about the hearing process please contact the 
Licensing Authority on 01884 255255 

Page 58


	Agenda
	3 DETERMINATION OF A NEW PREMISES LICENCE APPLICATION FOR CLEAVE BARTON, BICKLEIGH, DEVON, EX16 8RG
	Annex 1 and 2
	Annex 3 - Rep
	Annex 4 - Rep
	Annex 5






Minutes of the meeting


Licensing Sub-Committee C – 4 March 2019 1

MID DEVON DISTRICT COUNCIL

MINUTES of a MEETING of the LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE C held on 4 March 
2019 at 10.30 am

Present 
Councillors

R J Chesterton, T G Hughes and 
Mrs E J Slade

Also Present
Councillor(s) D R Coren

Also Present
Officer(s): Simon Newcombe (Group Manager for Public Health and 

Regulatory Services), Maria De Leiburne (Solicitor) and 
Carole Oliphant (Member Services Officer)

4 APOLOGIES AND SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS 

There were no apologies.

5 ELECTION OF CHAIRMAN 

Cllr R J Chesterton was duly elected Chairman.

6 DETERMINATION OF A NEW PREMISES LICENCE APPLICATION FOR CLEAVE 
BARTON, BICKLEIGH, DEVON, EX16 8RG 

Consideration was given to a report * of the Lead Licensing Officer relating to an 
application that had been received by Cleave Barton, Bickleigh, Devon EX16 8RG.  
This was a requirement of the Council as the Licensing Authority.

The Licensing Sub Committee decided that the meeting should be heard in public 
session.

There were no interests to declare.

The Group Manager for Public Health and Regulatory Services outlined the contents 
of the report making reference to the following:

The reason for the hearing was that a new premise license application had received 
representations from Mrs Brownlow (not in attendance) and Mr & Mrs Ashworth 
objecting to the application and the Council, as the Licensing Authority, was obliged 
to hold a hearing to determine the application.

The objections received had alluded to issues with public safety and the prevention 
of public nuisance.



Licensing Sub-Committee C – 4 March 2019 2

He explained that the applicants had offered the following conditions as part of their 
application:

 The Challenge 25 Scheme
 Recognising the signs of drunkenness
 Operating procedures for refusing service to any person who is drunk, under 

age or appears to be under age or appears to be making a proxy purchase 
 Action taken in event of an emergency including reporting an incident to the 

emergency services 
 Necessary training being undertaken and recorded 
 Erection of clear and appropriate signs would be displayed at all exits
 Replacement of the 5 Bar Gate with a solid gate

He further explained that the property was in a zone 3 flood risk but no 
representations had been received from the Environment Agency with concerns 
regarding the sale of alcohol on the site. He informed the members of the Sub 
Committee that there was a separate planning application for the conversion of two 
commercial units to holiday lets on the site which had received a representation from 
the Environment Agency, but this was a separate issue and not part of this licensing 
application.

With regard to the objections raised on noise the Group Manager for Public Health 
and Regulatory Services explained that as this was a new application there was no 
context or history with regard to historical complaints or issues that could be referred 
to. He confirmed that there could be grounds to review the licence if issues occurred 
in the future and this included noise nuisance.

He explained the options available to the Sub Committee:

 Granting the licence as applied for
 Granting the licence subject to appropriate modifications necessary for the 

promotion of the licensing objectives
 Excluding from the scope of the licence any of the licensable activities to 

which the application relates
 Refusing to specify a Designated Premises Supervisor
 Rejecting the application

Reasons must be given for the decision and they must set out the matters taken into 
consideration and why such a decision was arrived at.

The applicants Mr & Mrs Wright were asked to present their case to the Sub 
Committee.

Mrs Wright provided an update on the planning application for the wedding venue on 
the site and that they had sought pre application advice from the Licensing Authority 
before they had submitted the premise license application.

She explained that the glamping business was relatively new, having opened in 
August 2018, and that they could currently accommodate 18 guests. There had been 
occasions during the last season when all three tents were occupied and the guests 
had indicated that it would have been beneficial to consume alcohol in a shared area. 



Licensing Sub-Committee C – 4 March 2019 3

She explained that they had canvassed Bickleigh residents who had indicated that 
they would like to use the facility.

The applicants explained that they intended to sell locally produced products on the 
site for guests to consume in the tents and that they would open the bar two or three 
times a week if the demand was there. They confirmed that the intention was for the 
bar to also serve soft drinks, tea, coffee and bar snacks. It was also the intention that 
if the planning application was passed for the wedding venue that the bar would be 
open in the afternoons from 2.00pm – 6.00pm for wedding afternoon receptions but 
any later alcohol sales would be from the wedding barn itself.

Members asked the applicants how they would mitigate noise from the venue and the 
applicants explained that unlike Bickleigh Castle they would not be allowing fireworks 
at any of the wedding receptions. They also confirmed that they had not added a late 
night music license to the application and did not intend playing amplified music from 
the bar area.

With regard to the flood zone the applicants explained that they were signed up to 
the Environment Agency flood alert scheme and they had submitted an evacuation 
plan for patrons to evacuate the site if flooding should occur.

Mrs & Mrs Ashworth were asked to present their objections to the Sub Committee.

They stated that they had no objections to the glamping site, the applicants providing 
alcohol to their guests or to the bar being open a couple of times a week. Their main 
objection was to the licensing hours of 11.00am to 11.00pm as they felt that the 
venue did not need to open for that length of time. They explained that their main 
objection was to the potential wedding venue application and the potential increase in 
the amount of people and parking on the site, which they felt, would cause a 
nuisance.

Mr & Mrs Ashworth expressed concerns that any potential wedding venue would 
significantly impact on them as direct neighbours of the site. They raised concerns 
that the applicants would not be able to control the behaviour of their patrons if they 
were intoxicated.

The applicants, Mr & Mrs Wright, explained to the Sub Committee that their glamping 
business was frequented mostly by families and that there was normally more than 
one person on site to assist with control if required. They explained that if the 
wedding venue was approved, a different application, then different levels of staffing 
would be required.

The Group Manager for Public Health and Regulatory Services explained that the 
application for change of use for the barn to a wedding venue and for the conversion 
of commercial units to holiday lets were separate applications and could not be 
considered as part of the Licensing application as they had yet to be determined. The 
Licensing application for the bar had to be taken on its own merits. He also explained 
that the applicants could apply for the premise license at any time and did not have to 
wait for the planning application for the wedding venue to be determined.

The Sub Committee thanked the applicants and the objectors for their 
representations and retired to consider their verdict.



Licensing Sub-Committee C – 4 March 2019 4

Having reflected on the balance of evidence both oral and written presented to the 
Sub Committee by both the applicant and other parties, the licensing Sub Committee 
was of the opinion that no evidence was presented at the hearing for imposing 
additional conditions and there was no licensing justification for refusing the 
application.

RESOLVED to grant the Premise Licence for Cleave Barton, Bickleigh, Devon EX16 
8RG.

Reasons for this were:

a) The applicants had agreed to the following conditions as part of the Licensing 
Application:

 The Challenge 25 Scheme;
 Recognising the signs of drunkenness;
 Operating procedures for refusing service to any person who is drunk, under 

age or appears to be under age or appears to be making a proxy purchase;
 Action taken in event of an emergency including reporting an incident to the 

emergency services; 
 Necessary training being undertaken and recorded;
 Erection of clear and appropriate signs shall be displayed at all exits;
 Replacement of the 5 Bar Gate with a solid gate.

b) No representations had been made from any Responsible Authority 
concerning the application

(Proposed by the Chairman)

Note: *Report previous circulated and attached to the minutes.

(The meeting ended at 12.50 pm) CHAIRMAN


